

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 22-7063

***IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT***

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS, *ET AL.*,*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case Nos. 1:13-cv-1215-TSC and 1:14-cv-0857-TSC (Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF AMERICAN
NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE AND SIX STANDARDS
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Of Counsel:

Gerald W. Griffin
griffin@clm.comGary D. Sesser
CARTER LEDYARD & MILBURN LLP
28 Liberty Street, 41st Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 732-3200
sesser@clm.com*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
ARGUMENT	6
UNDERSTANDING THE STANDARDS DEVELOPMENT ECOSYSTEM IS ESSENTIAL TO BALANCING INTERESTS UNDER AN EQUITABLE RULE OF REASON IN FAIR USE ANALYSIS.....	6
A. If the District Court’s View Of Fair Use Is Accepted, The Loss Of Copyright Protection In Standards Would Profoundly Harm SDOs, Federal, State And Local Governments And The Public.	6
1. SDOs Would Be Unable To Fund Standards Development If Deprived Of Revenues From Standards Sales.....	6
2. Governments Would Lose The Ability To Adopt Standards Into Law Or Utilize Standards Themselves.....	8
3. The Public Would Be Harmed By Lost Efficiencies And Increased Opportunity Costs.	14
4. United States Industry Would Be Diminished.....	15
B. The Federal Government’s Current Policies Relative to Incorporation By Reference Reflect A Proper Balancing of Interests With The Standards Ecosystem Consistent With The Fair Use Doctrine.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Soc'y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14623 (D.D.C. 2017)	17
<i>CCC Information Services v. Maclean Hunter Market Reports, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Practice Mgmt. Information Corp. v American Medical Association</i> , 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. Section 552(a)(1).....	10
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	17

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 63,287, 63,302 (Dec. 3, 2009)	15
79 Fed. Reg. 66267 (November 7, 2014).....	11

Other Authorities

OMB Circular A-119, 63 Fed. Reg. 8546 (1998)	9
Petition submitted by Peter Strauss et al, February 21, 2012.....	10
Testimony of Mary H. Saunders Before the House Committee on Science, Space, and Technology, February 29, 2012.....	12
